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At an IAS Pana%j_
of the Supreme Court of the
State of New York, held in
and for the County of New
York, at the County Court
House, on the of
September, 2020 dﬁ 01.200
Justice of the Supreme Court
DEBRA A. JAMES |
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK , e '_
PEQOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA ) Index No. "f f) ! ‘i (eq 030
JAMES, Attomey General of the State of New York, )
) _ _
Petitioner, ) ‘
) ORDER TO SHOW
— against - ) CAUSE WITH
Y} TEMPORARY
TOWN SPORTS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC. } RESTRAINING ORDER
and TOWN SPORTS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, db/a ) .
NEW YORK SPORTS CLUB AND LUCILLEROBERTS, ) /2?8 #£ 63/ AL
, ) A
Respondents. ) ,
S Seerm Yo 0n Septenbe X, 2050 /

Upon reading and filing the annexed Verified Petitionk the Affirmation of Christo;\)Eer L.

McCall dated September 30, 2020, and the exhibits attached thereto, the Affirmation of Andre D.
<~ - : Ve
Lugo dated September 30, 2020, the Affirmation of Emergency dated September 30, 2020, and

upon the motion of Letitia James, Attorney General of the State of New York, for Petitioner the
People of the State of New York ( “Petitioner” or “NYAG”), #e-hereby-ordered-that LET

Respondents Town Sports Iniernational Holdings, Inc. and Town Sports International, LLC
vYta VcvesSOo€t Yeam S

d/b/a/ New York Sports Club and Lucille Roberts (“TST’) show cause /{1{ an IAS Assignment Part

5 q of the Supreme Court, New York County, 60 Centre Street, New York, New York oAR
23\4’\ Octabey iy ‘ LTW.'
on the day of » 2020, at830 a.m. on that day, or as soon thereafter as IEQ_P:

ALY

counsel may be heard, why an order and judgment should not be made in favor of Petitioner
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pursuant to New York Executive Law § 63(12), New York General Business Law § 349, and the
New York Health Club Services Law (GBL Article 30) (“Health Club Law”™), providing the

following relief:

-a)y enjoining TSI from violating New York law, including, but not
limited to, charging consumers dues for clubs that have not
reopened, failing to provide credits for the period from March 16
through April 8, 2020, and failing to honor consumers’ statutory
rights to cancel their contracts;

b) granting restitution for New York consumers and disgorgement of
all ill-gotten gains;

¢) imposing civil money penalties on TSI of $5,000 for each violation
of GBL § 349, as authorized by GBL § 350-d;

d) imposing civil money penalties on TSI of $2,500 for each violation
of the Health Club Law, as authorized by GBL § 629(1).

¢) awarding monetary damages or other monetary relief; .
f) ordering TSI to pay costs pursuant to CPLR § 8303(a)(6);

g) transferring the $250,000 bond TSI posted pursuant to GBL 622-a
to the NYAG:; and

h) awarding such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.
AND IT BEING FURTHER SHOWN by the Verified Petition, the Affirmation of

Christopher L. McCail dated September 30, 2020, and the exhibits attached thereto, the
Affirmation of Andre D. Lugo dated September 30, 2020, and the Affirmation of Emergency
.dated September 30, 2020, that TSI has engaged in repeated and persistent illegal and fraudulent
acts and practices which have caused and threaten continued, immediate, and irrcparable injury

to members of the public,

AND IT APPEARING therefrom that immediate and irreparable injury, loss and
damages will result, unless the Court grants a temporary restraining order pending the

determination of this proceeding (i) temporarily restraining TSI from charging, or attempting to
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charge, any dues, fines, or penaltics to members in New York who have submitted cancellation
requests since March 16, 2020 and (ii) temporarily restraining TSI from charging, or attempting
to charge, any dues, fines, or pehalties to memberss in New York whose primary (or “home™)
gym remains closed.

AND IT FURTHER APPEARING that a cause of action for temporary relief exists under
CPLR §§ 6301 and 6313 and Executive Law '§ 63(12), it is .

on <@rent . AR

ORDERED Ahat pending the heanng-end—reseluken of this speeial-proceeding TSI is 31

hereby temporarxly restrained from (i) charging, or attempting to charge, any dues, fines, or '

penalties to members in New York who have submitted cancellation requests since March 16,

2020; and (ii) charging, or attempting to charge, any dues, fines, or penalties to members in New .

Ok . :
. York whose primary (or “home”™) gym remains closed.
e ng all wed
P SUFFICIENT CAUSE to me &ppeaﬂﬁg therefore, WS
: {)z}/ ORDERED -Hat™ : .
i:ﬁ‘f'dehvery of this Order and supporting p as follows be deemed good and
on oV tedore the %N a4y €€ Octeter 1010
sufficient service herco/lf (i) one copy of this Order and supporting papers delivered by hand on
Respondents’ registered agent, CT Corporation System, at its address of 28 Liberty Street, New
York, New York, 10005; and (ii) one copy of this Order and supporting papers delivered by
ovemight delivery to Respom.i;nts at their current business address of 399 Executive Boulevard,
*® < -
Elmsford, New York, 10523. ‘xv_i__aﬂMicrosof‘t Teams upori filing by any counsel of the
g - standard request for conference form (sfc-

‘Bﬂd—smbﬁ"' 52620 - conferencerequest@nycourts.gov) not more than five days

New-York-New-York — and not less than two days in advance of the hearing date

. ¥ ENTER
{ Pﬂ‘guhcd’ D ',‘vreci“ EJ
2 oty ,LL_. G
RAY Justice of the Supreme Court g[- 7
ehy b s Cevthey 4?0
LR
ice cf acopy of the res, nsive LRS,?}/
ORDERE e‘ serv g\ Py for p:e‘* \ hpgpre\gv- 33T
onofbeforethe 24§ dayofQ<vekery 2

be deemed good and sufficient service. s of 3
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